

Nos. 98-405 and 98-406

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JANET RENO, ATTORNEY GENERAL, APPELLANT

v.

BOSSIER PARISH SCHOOL BOARD

GEORGE PRICE, ET AL., APPELLANTS

v.

BOSSIER PARISH SCHOOL BOARD

*ON APPEALS FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA*

**BRIEF ON REARGUMENT
FOR THE FEDERAL APPELLANT**

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Argument:	
I. Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act of 1965 bars implementation of a new voting practice enacted with a racially discriminatory purpose, even if the new practice is not retrogressive in purpose or effect	1
II. A covered jurisdiction bears the burden of proving that its new voting practice does not have a discriminatory purpose	14
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969)	7, 16
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976)	5, 6, 7, 19, 20
<i>Busbee v. Smith</i> , 549 F. Supp. 494 (D.D.C. 1982), aff'd mem., 459 U.S. 1166 (1983)	2
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	15
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	6
<i>City of Lockhart v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 125 (1983)	19, 20
<i>City of Petersburg v. United States</i> , 354 F. Supp. 1021 (D.D.C. 1972), aff'd mem., 410 U.S. 962 (1973)	18, 21
<i>City of Pleasant Grove v. United States</i> , 479 U.S. 462 (1987)	2, 18
<i>City of Richmond v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 358 (1975)	2, 8
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	7, 12, 18
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973)	18, 19
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	8

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174	
(1988)	15
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991)	21
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	8
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 119 S. Ct. 693	
(1999)	4
<i>Metropolitan Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> , 521 U.S.	
121 (1997)	21
<i>McCain v. Lybrand</i> , 465 U.S. 236 (1984)	9, 15, 18
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246	
(1952)	15
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125	
(1998)	13
<i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995)	21
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	8
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301	
(1966)	7, 9, 18
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	4, 5
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan</i>	
<i>Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	21, 22, 23
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	6
Constitution, statute and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. XIV	3, 8, 17
Equal Protection Clause	6
Amend. XV	3, 8, 10, 17
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. 1973 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 2, 42 U.S.C. 1973	4, 5, 19, 20
§ 2, 42 U.S.C. 1973 (1970)	3-4
§ 2(a), 42 U.S.C. 1973(a)	4, 5
§ 2(b), 42 U.S.C. 1973(b)	5
§ 3(c), 42 U.S.C. 1973a(c)	3, 4
§ 4, 42 U.S.C. 1973b	4, 20
§ 5, 42 U.S.C. 1973c	<i>passim</i>

Regulations—Continued:	Page
28 C.F.R. Pt. 51:	
Section 51.8	4
Section 51.27	23
Section 51.27(n)	23
Section 51.28	23
Section 51.28(a)	23
Section 51.28(b)	23
Section 51.28(f)(3)	24
Section 51.37(a)	24
Section 51.37(d)	24
Section 51.52(a)	22
Section 51.55(b)(2) (1996)	19
Section 51.57(b)	23
Section 51.57(c)	24
Section 51.58(b)	23
App.	4
Miscellaneous:	
111 Cong. Rec. (1965):	
p. 9794	9
p. 10,726	4
116 Cong. Rec. (1970):	
p. 5518	16
p. 5523	16
pp. 5677-5678	16
p. 6154	16
128 Cong. Rec. (1982):	
p. 13,288	12
p. 13,292	17
p. 13,293	12
63 Fed. Reg. 24,108 (1998)	19
H.R. Rep. No. 439, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965)	3, 9, 10, 11, 15
H.R. Rep. No. 397, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969)	12, 16
H.R. Rep. No. 196, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	12, 17

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
S. Rep. No. 162, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965):	
Pt. 2	15
Pt. 3	4, 9, 10, 11
S. Rep. No. 295, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	12
S. Rep. No. 417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)	12, 17, 19, 23
Subcomm. on the Constitution of the Senate	
Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong., 2d Sess.,	
<i>Voting Rights Act: Report on S. 1992</i> (Comm.	
Print 1982)	17
<i>Voting Rights: Hearings on H.R. 6400 Before</i>	
<i>Subcomm. No. 5 of the House Comm. on the</i>	
<i>Judiciary</i> , 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965)	10, 11, 15
21 Charles Alan Wright & Kenneth W. Graham, Jr.,	
<i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (1977)	15
